
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 9 June 2020 
12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online Meeting via Zoom 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Children & Young People Board 
9 June 2020 

 

There will be a remote meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 12.00 pm on Tuesday, 9 
June 2020. 
 
Attendance: 
Member Services will read out a register at the start of the meeting. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative:  020 7664 3223  email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk 
Labour:   020 7664 3263  email: Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  020 7664 3224  email: independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
 
LGA Contact: 
Thomas French, Member Services Officer. 
 
Carers’ Allowance 
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55 
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting.



 

 

 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Teresa Heritage (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 

Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr James Hockney London Borough of Enfield 
Cllr Warren Whyte Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Alisa Flemming London Borough of Croydon 

Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Godwin Bristol City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Nick Cott Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Edward Maxfield Norfolk County Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Tuesday 9 June 2020 
 
12.00 pm 
 
Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZvia Zoom. 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Coronavirus response 
 

1 - 2  

a) LGA submission to the Education Committee 
inquiry into the impact of COVID-19 on education 
and children's services 

 

3 - 18  

3.   Children and Young People Board priorities 
 

19 - 24  

4.   Employment and skills recovery 
 

25 - 34  

5.   Any other business 
 

  

6.   Notes from the Wednesday 22 January 2020 Board 
Meeting 
 

35 - 42  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 8 September 2020, TBC. 
 



 

Children and Young People Board 

09 June 2020 

    

 

Coronavirus response 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

Attached to this report is the LGA submission to the Education Committee inquiry into the 

impact of COVID-19 on education and children’s services, to summarise the LGA’s response 

to date. It is intended to support a wider discussion by the Board about the way councils 

have responded to current circumstances, the lessons learnt, and the barriers encountered. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Keating 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser, CYP 

Phone no:   0207 664 3032  

Email:    ian.keating@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board discuss and share best practice about the council response to COVID-19, 

the lessons learnt, and the barriers encountered. 

Action 

Officers to respond as directed by the Board. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Children and Young People Board 

09 June 2020 

    

 

Coronavirus response 

Background 

1. Attached to this report is the LGA submission to the Education Committee inquiry into 

the impact of COVID-19 on education and children’s services, to summarise the LGA’s 

response to date. It is intended to support a wider discussion by the Board about the way 

councils have responded to current circumstances, the lessons learnt, and the barriers 

encountered. 

 

2. As there are a wide range of issues to discuss a possible structure would be discuss the 

issues under the following headings: 

 

2.1. Early years 

 

2.2. Schools 

 

2.3. Children’s Social Care 

 

2.4. Children’s Health 

 

2.5. CYP Mental Health 

Implications for Wales 

3. The Select Committee submission relates to England as education and children’s 

services are a devolved matter in Wales 

Financial Implications 

4. Any actions arising will be met within existing resources 

Next steps 

5. Officers to take forward any issues raised as a result of the discussion 

 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

1 

 

S
u

b
m

is
s

io
n

 
F

o
r 

fu
rt

h
e

r 
in

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

, 
p

le
a

s
e

 c
o

n
ta

c
t:

 

Ir
e

d
ia

 O
b

o
h

, 
P

u
b

li
c
 A

ff
a

ir
s
 a

n
d

 C
a

m
p

a
ig

n
s
 A

d
v

is
e
r 

E
m

a
il:

 i
re

d
ia

.o
b

o
h

@
lo

c
a

l.
g
o

v
.u

k
 T

e
l:
 0

2
0
7

 6
6
4

 3
1

2
7

 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
A

s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
1
1

1
7
7

1
4

5
 

 

 

LGA submission to the Education Com
[...]
raised that a high proportion of specialist public health 
nurses and nursery nurses have been redeployed in some areas to acute 
and adult community services. This may compromise the delivery of the 
Healthy Child Programme, reducing capacity for health visitors and school 
nurses to identify and support vulnerable children and parents with 
problems such as perinatal mental health, breastfeeding support or 
identifying wider safeguarding concerns. 
 

4.6. We expect to see a surge in activity and demand for Healthy Child 
Programme support needs when the lockdown is eased.  This will be 
particularly notable when children return to schools and nurseries and look 
to support from public health services around mental health and emotional 
wellbeing during transition and resocialisation.  

 
4.7. Routine childhood immunisation programmes will also need a rigorous and 

extensive catch up schedule. Despite local areas working hard to continue 
to deliver immunisation programmes where possible, factors such as early 
years and school closures, redeployment of the nursing workforce and the 
reluctance of parents or carers to bring children into health care settings, 
has resulted in a reduction in uptake. The National Child Measurement 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2a



 

5 

 

Programme has been paused and will need an extensive catch-up 
programme to ensure we continue to support children to maintain a healthy 
weight.  

 
4.8. To ensure local public health services can meet the expected increase in 

demand, urgent workforce remodelling, and resource analysis should be 
undertaken with partners across the sector to ensure the Healthy Child 
Programme has the capacity to respond to the immediate unmet need as 
we enter recovery, in addition to the longer-term work to address health 
inequalities exacerbated during the coronavirus crisis.  

 
Children’s social care 

 
4.9. Children’s services departments moved swiftly to implement new ways of 

working to ensure they we
[...]
number of those not in 

education, employment or training (NEET) from September onwards. This 
is concerning for councils both from an economic and community welfare 
perspective, as the cost of NEETs are significant, particularly over a 
lifetime. Being unemployed when young leads to a higher likelihood of long-
term ‘scarring’ in later life – in terms of subsequent lower pay, higher 
chances of unemployment and reduced life chancesxv.  

 
6.4. Councils are working hard to fulfil their statutory duties and mitigate the risk 

of NEETs. However, with a reduced number of training and employment 
opportunities expected, the Government needs to engage councils and 
combined authorities and partners to plan and guarantee an education, 
employment and training place for all young people who were due to leave 
school or college.  

 
6.5. This should be supported with high- quality careers, advice and guidance 

to ensure that the right academic or vocational pathway is chosen for their 
career. Also, with the roll-out of T Levels planned to start this September, 
it is essential to provide a coherent picture of all post-16 options.  

 
7. Support for pupils and families during closures, including: 

 The consistency of messaging from schools and further and higher 
education 

 Children and young people’s mental health and safety outside of the 
structure and oversight of in-person education 
 

7.1. We understand there has been a significant reduction in referrals to 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), with some 
areas reporting a 50 per cent reductionxvi. It is thought that this is because 
of the closure of places where trusted adults may have picked up on 
emerging signs of mental distress and disorders and began referrals, such 
as schools, rather than need for services reducing.  
 

7.2. NHS-led mental health support units, council children’s services, housing 
services and public health services are developing new linkages and 
alternative
[...]
tending school. This is a significant amount of time for children 
to have only very limited access to learning. We believe a more localised 
solution, with councils procuring devices and being reimbursed by the 
Government, would have been a quicker and more effective solution.  

 
8.16. Councils are very concerned about additional vulnerabilities arising 

from the COVID-19 pandemic. This includes more families living in poverty; 
mental health issues amongst both children and parents; increasing 
domestic abuse; and increasing substance misuse issues. In particular, 
councils are concerned that falling referrals to children’s social care 
following the partial closure of schools means that children are 
experiencing ‘hidden harm’, which may only come to light as we move into 
recovery. Work is taking place locally to try to ensure that partners and 
communities are engaged in identifying children at risk, however councils 
are also planning for a spike in referrals when all children return to school. 

 
8.17. It is likely that the impacts of these issues on children will be far-

reaching, lasting far beyond the recovery period for some, resulting in 
ongoing pressures for children’s services after other areas may have 
recovered. It is vital that the Government considers this in its recovery 
planning, ensuring that the right services are available to provide children 
and their families with support to come to terms with any trauma suffered 
during the pandemic, and to go on to live happy, healthy lives.  

 

9. What contingency planning can be done to ensure the resilience of the 
sector in case of any future national emergency 
 
9.1. Councils, schools and early years providers have coped extraordinarily well 

through the pandemic, pulling together to ensure that children and young 
people are supported and kept safe.  
 

9.2. We believe that the Department for Education should work with schools, 
councils and other partners to develop contingency planni
[...]
Outcomes_Main_Text_2019.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/contents/enacted




 

 

Children and Young People Board 

 

09 June 2020 

 

     

 

 
 

Children and Young People Board priorities 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction. 
 

Summary 

Given the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on schools and children’s services, this report 
suggests revised future priorities for the Children and Young People Board, for discussion. 
 
 
 

   
 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:  Ian Keating 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3032 

Email:    ian.keating@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board discuss and agree a revised set of priorities. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Children and Young People Board 

 

09 June 2020 

 

     

 

 

Children and Young People Board priorities 

Background  
 
1. Given the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on schools and children’s services the 

Board is asked to reflect on short and long-term priorities for lobbying, policy development 
and improvement. 

 
Proposed priorities 
 
Early years/children’s social care 

Immediate 

2. Financial support for early years providers to make sure we have enough childcare when 
people start going back to work. 

 
Longer term 

3. We expect a rise in demand for children’s social care that will last well beyond the initial 
recovery as the impact of coronavirus plays out e.g. increased poverty, family breakdown, 
mental health issues. We need children’s social care to be adequately funded to cope with 
this, to support children and their families from the earliest stage possible. 
 

4. Councils, children’s social care providers and the government will need to work closely 
together to make sure we have enough appropriate placements available for children in 
care. This was a significant issue before coronavirus, we expect numbers to go even 
higher as we 
[...]
e impact.  
 

22. Work with schools and DfE to highlight impact of missed Relationship and Sex Education 
if Year 6 do not receive it as planned, this summer term.  

 

Longer term 

23. Rebuilding the Healthy Child Programme workforce to ensure children and families are 
supported, unmet need is identified and work begins to address the adverse impact 
COVID-19 is predicted to have had on health inequalities.  
 

24. Work with DfE and PHE to ensure the implementation of the new curriculum in 
Relationship, Health and Sex Education (planned for September 2021) in primary and 
secondary schools is delayed as appropriate and local authorities and schools have the 
time and resources they need to ensure it is delivered safely and additional support needs 
for both teachers and students are in place.  
 

Financial implications 
 
25. It is expected that the work programme arising from the priorities set will be covered within 

existing budgets.     
 
Implications for Wales 
 
26. Education and children’s services are devolved matters. The LGA will liaise with WLGA 

on issues of common interest and concern. 
 
Next Steps 
  
27. Officers to progress as directed. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 4





 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 January 2020 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed colleagues to the meeting and apologies 
were noted. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

2   Healthy Child Programme Update 
  

 

 This item was replaced by a presentation from the Early Intervention 
Foundation (EIF) on Early inter
[...]
acknowledged however that there are certain challenges in 
identifying the actual needs and discussed processes being used to 
access data and correct information. Part of this includes the work of the 
Early Years Transformation Academy which supports five local areas to 
assess local needs and determine priorities in order to address these, 
working together with the local authorities.  

 
Members heard about the different kind of issues faced by populations 
within particular areas and how specific circumstances affect these. 
Delays in development are evident in certain cases and the speaker 
discussed how helping local authorities develop an evidence based 
combined strategy and theory of change would help address future needs. 

 
Dr Asmussen spoke about EIF’s recommendations to Government and 
local authorities for an active focus on enabling more effective 
management of these issues. 

 
The Chair thanked the speaker and invited comments from the Board. 

 
Key points from members included; 

 

 Appreciation of the work done to date on Bright Futures. However, 
there are concerns about training and responsibility referenced in the 
background paper for this item – is it the responsibility of the NHS to 
train health visitors?   

- The officer responded that Health Education England and the 
NHS are responsible for training health visitors. Health visitors 
are still being trained but there are insufficient numbers coming 
through in addition to poor retention in the current workforce. 
The LGA have been lobbying for a comprehensive workforce 
plan for public health and community nurses such as health 
visitors and school nurses, this remain a priority.   

 The UK is a leader in this field due to the existence of the Health Child 
Programme but is it also leading in delivery of outcomes?  
- The speaker said that we do not know the long term outcomes – 

although the data is available, local areas need to be better at 
looking at these as a priority. 

 
[...]
 firm decisions on home school registers following the 
recent consultation; 

 

 SEND is not just a funding issue but also a systemic problem; 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Vulnerable children falling out of the system is a key issue to be 
considered; 

 

 The use of isolation booths needs to be properly considered; 
 

 More security is required over long-term funding rather than a 
proliferation of one-off grants; 

 

 Transition from children to adult services is very complex and should 
be looked at, while specific issues to consider for care leavers include 
management of finances etc. 

 
The Chair thanked members for an interesting contribution to the 
discussion.  

 

5   Bright Futures 2019 - Getting the Best for 30 Years 
  

 

 Members noted the report on Bright Futures 2019 – Getting the Best for 
30 years. The Bright Futures Champion – Councillor Dick Madden – 
provided a summary of the background behind the document. Members 
were reminded of their contribution to the first version and were pleased to 
hear it continues to feed back to senior ministers, including the Children’s 
Minister, and other Parliamentarians. 

 
Members suggested that young people could be invited to speak to the 
Board now and again. 

 
Decision – Agreed to invite the Children’s Minister to attend a future 
meeting. 
 

 

6   LGA Business Plan for 2019-22 
  

 

 Members noted the report.  
 

It was felt that Climate Change should be pushed more to the front and 
that the business plan of the whole organisation needs to be more 
proactive in working with the Board. 
 

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The note of the previous meeting was agreed. 
 

Next meeting: 19 March 2020, Local Government Association. 
 

 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Nick Cott Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Alisa Flemming London Borough of Croydon 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
 Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 
In Attendance Dr Kirsten Asmussen Early Intervention Foundation (EIF) 

 
   

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	2 Coronavirus response
	2a LGA submission to the Education Committee inquiry into the impact of COVID-19 on education and children's services
	3 Children and Young People Board priorities
	4 Employment and skills recovery
	6 Notes from the Wednesday 22 January 2020 Board Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting
Title:

Children & Young People Board

Date:

Tuesday 9 June 2020

Venue:

Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item

Decisions and actions

1

Chair's Welcome, Apologies Declarations of Interest
The Chair welcomed members to the Board meeting and thanked officers
and members for their hard work during Covid-19.

2

Coronavirus response
Ian Keating updated the board to the work that lead members and officers
have been doing since Covid-19 became a local government crisis.
Officers gave the following updates:
Early Years
 Early Providers have really struggled financially during COVID-19.
 Accessing wrap around care is an ongoing issue for parents.
Schools
 Concerns about children catching up on the missed curriculum,
while ensuring teachers are feeling the increased pressure of
catching pupils up.
 School transport will be a challenge during the easing of the
lockdown and older children using public transport to get to school.
 Free school meals not continuing over the summer would be a
crisis for vulnerable children.
 Safety in schools is a concern with teachers and parents raising
these issues nationally.
Children’s Social Care
 The LGA is commissioning a piece of work around collecting the
voice of children and their experiences during Covid-19.
 Reducing referrals to children’s social care, and numbers of
children coming into care of the council, during Covid-19 is a
concern.
 Pressures on the workforce in Social Care the longer the crisis
goes on is an ongoing concern of councils.
Children’s Health

Action







We have managed to secure agreement from the NHS that health
visitors and school nurses should be returned from redeployment
to their original roles. However, we know that some redeployment
remains and are working to support local authorities with this. In
the future all redeployment decisions should be agreed by
Directors of Public Health, as agreed by NHS England.
On this basis local authorities are expected to start phasing back
healthy child programme visits and development checks. Priority
for home visits should still be given to new birth visits and those
families thought to be ‘vulnerable’.
NHS E and are leading the childhood immunisation plan and we
know there will be a major catch up programme from especially for
school aged children from September. We are working to ensure
local authorities are consulted in the plans.

CYP Mental Health




A successful webinar on peer power and youth justice was held,
highlighting how we hear the voice of the child. More will be
organised as the crisis continues.
Understanding the mental health of the whole family when dealing
with mental health of children.
There is an increase in child anxiety and depression, leading to a
higher risk of suicides.

Members had the following comments:
 Wrap around care provision is a massive problem with key workers
who used to get the care for their dependents but no longer can
access it. While it is reassuring the LGA is taking up this issue, but
the pressure needs to be kept up.
 Teacher safety in schools is an issue that needs addressing as the
lockdown is eased.
 Schools ensuring their pupils can work online during the lockdown
has come at a massive cost to schools and they will need urgent
financial support.
 Outdoor study maybe critical in the summer months for safety of all
staff and students.
 Student emotional wellbeing is declining with students who have
little outdoor space or other siblings at home to interact with.
 SEND support has been a board priority and needs to be adapted
to the new climate around COVID-19.
 The voice of the child needs to be centred in the work of this
board.
 Authorities and schools should be thanked for their hard work
during this crisis. Schools never closed, they were always
supporting key worker children.
 School is about much more than education, it is also about the
health and wellbeing of the children. The health of the whole family
doesn’t seem to have had much thought in COVID-19
preparations.
 Growing inequalities around children who have English as a
second language will only have gotten worse being outside of
formal education. BME communities have been hit the hardest in





this crisis.
The demand in social care referrals when lockdown is eased will
be an issue for councils. Whole Council Budgets need support.
MHCLG need to fund Councils as promised so that we can cover
all costs and not cut back in crucial areas.
A lot of good practice has been developed across this crisis and
needs to be collected by the LGA for the whole sector.

Decision
Members noted the update.
Action
A report on children’s health issues, pulling together all known concerns
during lockdown to be drafted by officers.
3

LGA submission to the Education Committee inquiry into the impact
of COVID-19 on education and children's services

4

Children and Young People Board priorities
Officers ran through the proposed Children and Young People Board
priorities and asked members to reflect on the impact of the pandemic on
schools and children’s services.
Decision
Members approved the Board Priorities

5

Employment and skills recovery
Jasbir Jhas gave an update on employment and skills and highlighted that
the recovery needs to be locally led with greater funding from national
government. The LGA is currently calling for:
 Devolved powers and sufficient funding so councils can fulfil their
statutory duties to support all young people, including those at risk
of, or who are NEET, care leavers, disadvantaged groups and
those with special educational needs
 For councils to have lead role in planning now for a post-16 local
offer so young people have a coherent picture of locally available
options (A levels, T levels, Apprenticeships) and that T level
reforms are a success
 Co-design a locally relevant careers advice offers for young people
and adults with progressive devolution of national support.
Bushra Jamil gave an updated on youth participation, highlighting
apprentices and greater funding for the youth sector.
Members made the following comments
 Funding of Further Education Colleges will be vital during the
recovery phase of COVID-19.



Careers services need to provide ongoing support to those who
have been helped to start a job.

Decision
Members noted the updated
6

Notes from the Wednesday 22 January 2020 Board Meeting
Members approved the notes from 22 January 2020.

7

Any other business

Appendix A -Attendance
Position/Role

Councillor

Authority

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Deputy-chairman

Cllr Judith Blake CBE
Cllr Teresa Heritage
Cllr Lucy Nethsingha

Leeds City Council
Hertfordshire County Council
Cambridgeshire County Council

Members

Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE
Cllr Susie Charles
Cllr Matthew Golby
Cllr Roger Gough
Cllr Dick Madden
Cllr Laura Mayes
Cllr Rachel Eden
Cllr Sara Rowbotham
Cllr James Beckles
Cllr Imran Khan
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE
Cllr Mark Cory
Cllr Judy Jennings

Lincolnshire County Council
Lancashire County Council
Northamptonshire County Council
Kent County Council
Essex County Council
Wiltshire Council
Reading Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Newham London Borough Council
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Gloucestershire County Council
Colchester Borough Council
Epping Forest District Council

Apologies

Cllr Julie Fallon
Dr Phil Norrey

Conwy County Borough Council
Devon County Council

In Attendance
LGA Officers

